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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW

The directors of your Company (Ghani Chemical Industries Limited) are pleased to present the unaudited condensed interim 
nancial statements of the Company for the rst quarter ended September 30, 2025, in compliance with the requirements of 
Companies Act, 2017.

DEAR SHAREHOLDERS, 

Assalam-o-Alaikum Wa RehmatUllah Wa Barakatoh

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

By the grace of Almighty Allah, despite challenging economic conditions during the review period, your Company increased its 
sales to Rs. 2,169 million from Rs. 2,037 million as compared to the same period of last year. With increased sales volumes 
and improved pricing, supported by enhanced operational efciency and optimised plants performance, your Company's 
gross prot rose to Rs. 909 million from Rs. 636 million. Additionally, your Company's focus on process improvement, better 
production planning, and higher capacity utilization contributed to lower per-unit production costs. Overall, these factors reect 
stronger productivity and effective cost management initiatives during the period under review. As a result, your company 
succeeded in increasing prot after taxation to Rs. 528 million from Rs. 303 million compared to the same period of last year. 
Accordingly, the Company's earnings per share rose to Rs. 0.93 from Rs. 0.61 during the same period of last year.

1st Quarter September 30, 2025

Particulars 
 

September 2025
 

September 2024
 

(Rupees in’000 )
 

(Rupees in’000 )
 Sales

 
2,168,685

 
2,036,568

Sales –
 

net
 

1,838,404
 

1,731,865

Gross prot
 908,723

 
635,852

Distribution cost
 

(132,606)
 

(39,480)

Administrative expenses
 (85,905)

 
(64,402)

Prot  from operations
 734,756

 
622,627

Finance cost (137,777)
 

(114,794)

Prot  after taxation 528,448
 

303,145

Earnings per share - basic    0.93  0.61

FUTURE PROSPECTS 

Your Company has taken steps to expand into other business areas by establishing a 450 MT capacity LPG Storage and Filling 
Plant (the Plant) at Phool Nagar, District Kasur, for operations across the country through M/s Ghani Gases (Private) Limited 
(GGPL), one of the wholly owned subsidiaries of GCIL. For this purpose, GGPL has recently obtained a license from the Oil and 
Gas Regulatory Authority, Islamabad. After completing all required formalities and obtaining the necessary approvals, this 
subsidiary (GGPL) will begin construction of the Plant shortly, Insha'Allah.

A comparison of the key nancial results of your Company for the three months ended September 30, 2025 with the same 
period of last year is as under:

As another bold move, your Company has signed MOU with a leading Pakistani energy company (involved in the exploration, 
development, and production of hydrocarbons, including natural gas, crude oil, condensate, and liqueed petroleum gas) to 
develop a project jointly for capturing and processing cold vent/exhaust gases (including ue gas) in province of Sindh, to reduce 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and recover commercially valuable products, including food-grade liquid CO₂. In this respect, 
a formal agreement is expected to be signed shortly.
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Indeed, all growth in the business of the Company was not possible without the Will and Blessings of ALMIGHTY ALLAH. The 
Board of Directors wishes to express its gratitude to valued shareholders, banks/nancial Institutions, and suppliers for their 
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Lahore:   

October 29, 2025  

 For and behalf of Board of Directors

 

HAFIZ FAROOQ AHMAD  

(Chief Executive Ofcer)  

 

ATIQUE AHMAD KHAN 

 (Director) 
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2,168,6852,036,568

1,838,4041,731,865

908,723

(132,606)(39,480)

(85,905)(64,402)

734,756622,627

(137,777)(114,794)

528,448303,145

0.930.61

635,852
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Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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1,342,746

1,342,746
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Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)
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(Director)
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Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)



Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)

1,342,746 

1,342,746 
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Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)
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   500,187,972 
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Hafiz Farooq Ahmad Asim Mahmud

(Chief Executive Officer) (Chief Financial Officer)

Atique Ahmad Khan

(Director)



Corporate Ofce:
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